

No. 21-35324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ERIC WEAVER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RON GREGORY, CARMEN SMITH and ALYSSA MACY,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. D.C. 3:20-cv-00783-HZ
Hon. Judge Marco A. Hernandez

**BRIEF FOR THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE WARM SPRINGS
RESERVATION OF OREGON, THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION, AND THE COLUMBIA RIVER
INTER-TRIBAL FISH COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Josh Newton, Bar No. 983087
Sarah Monkton
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
360 SW Bond Street, Suite 400
Bend, Oregon 97702
Phone: (541) 382-3011
josh.newton@bbklaw.com
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Confederated Tribes of the Warm
Springs Reservation of Oregon*

M. Brent Leonhard, OSB No. 070432
Office of Legal Counsel
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Indian Reservation
46411 Timi'ne Way
Pendleton, Oregon 97801
Phone: (541) 429-7406
brentleonhard@ctuir.org
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae The
Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla
Indian Reservation*

January 2022

Robert C. Lothrop, OSB No. 812986
Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish
Commission
700 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1200
Portland, Oregon 97232
Phone: (503) 238-0667
lotr@critfc.org
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Columbia
River Inter-Tribal Fish Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. INDIAN TRIBES ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY DISTINCT POLITICAL COMMUNITIES.	4
II. INDIAN TRIBES HAVE INHERENT SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO REGULATE EMPLOYMENT WITHIN THEIR TERRITORY.....	5
III. THE PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION CREATED BY 42 U.S.C. § 1983 APPLIES TO PERSONS ACTING UNDER THE COLOR OF STATE, NOT TRIBAL, LAW.....	6
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE SUIT BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WERE ACTING UNDER THE COLOR OF TRIBAL LAW WHEN THEY TERMINATED PLAINTIFF’S EMPLOYMENT.....	7
V. SENATE BILL 412 DOES NOT REGULATE INTERNAL TRIBAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYMENT ACTIONS INVOLVING TRIBAL POLICE OFFICERS.	9
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Daniel v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> 891 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Deschutes River All. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> 1 F.4th 1153 (9th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Evans v. McKay</i> 869 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1989)	9, 11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1046 (2021)	8
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	8
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	16
<i>Locklear v. Mendoza</i> 585 F. App’x 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	7, 16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	16
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>R.J. Williams Co. v. Fort Belknap Housing Authority</i> 719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Imp. And Power Dist. v. Lee</i> No. 08-cv-08028-PCT-JAT, 2013 WL 321884 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2013).....	8
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	7, 16
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> 141 S.Ct. 1638 (2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	8
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> 6 Pet. 515, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832).....	7
 State Cases	
<i>State v. Begay</i> 312 Or. App. 647, 495 P.3d 732 (2021)	16
<i>State v. Gaines</i> 346 Or. 160, 206 P.3d 1042 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Kitzman</i> 323 Or. 589, 920 P.2d 134 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> 233 Or. App. 573, 228 P.3d 583 (2010)	12, 13
<i>State v. Kurtz</i> 350 Or. 65, 249 P.3d 1271 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17
Act of June 15, 1935 (49 Stat. 378)	4
Act of June 18, 1934 § 16 (48 Stat. 984)	4
12 Stat. 945	5
12 Stat. 963	4
State Statutes	
2011 Or Laws, Chapter 644, §§ 1 – 78.....	6
ORS 174.010	16
ORS 181A.680	14
ORS 181A.680 to 181A.692	6
ORS 181A.685	14, 15
ORS 181A.690	14, 15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Article I., § 8.....	7
